

**TASMANIAN INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION**

**Industrial Relations Act 1984**

s23 applications for award or variation of award

**Police Association of Tasmania**  
(T14065 of 2013)

**POLICE AWARD**

ACTING PRESIDENT N WELLS

HOBART, 21 June 2013

**Award variation – variation of expense allowances – consent matter – order issued – operative date 14 June 2013**

**ORDER BY CONSENT**

**No. 2 of 2013**

The **POLICE AWARD** is varied in the following manner;

**By varying Clause 10 – Expense Allowances as follows:**

**10.1 Camping and Sea Victualling Expense Allowance:**

- 10.1.1 Delete \$31.45 and replace with \$32.25  
Delete \$58.40 and replace with \$59.85
- 10.1.2 Delete \$25.15 and replace with \$25.80  
Delete \$46.65 and replace with \$47.80

**10.2 Incidental Expenses on Training Courses**

- 10.2.1 Delete \$18.60 and replace with \$19.05  
Delete \$26.10 and replace with \$26.75

**10.3 Community Assistance Expense Allowance**

- 10.3.1 Delete \$2,624 and replace with \$2,690

**10.4 Isolated Community Expense Allowance**

- 10.4.2
  - (a) Delete \$8,396 and \$5,772 and replace with \$8,606 and \$5,916 respectively.
  - (b) Delete \$5,772 and \$3,149 and replace with \$5,916 and \$3,228 respectively.

**10.5 Meal Expense Allowance**

- 10.5.1 Delete \$11.20 and replace with \$11.50
- 10.5.3 Delete \$11.20 and replace with \$11.50
- 10.5.4 Delete \$21.45 and replace with \$22.00
- 10.5.6 Delete \$11.20 and replace with \$11.50
- 10.6.7 Delete \$11.20 and replace with \$11.50

**10.6 Motor Vehicle Expense Allowance**

- 10.6.1 Delete 50.25 and replace with 51.50  
Delete 43.21 and replace with 44.30  
Delete 26.63 and replace with 27.30  
Delete 23.12 and replace with 23.70

**10.7 Out of Pocket Expense Allowance**

10.7.1. Delete \$1,938 and replace with \$1,986

10.8 Overnight Expense Allowance

10.8.1 Overnight Absence  
Delete \$108.35 and replace with \$111.05  
Delete \$151.40 and replace with \$155.20  
Delete \$176.85 and replace with \$181.25

Breakfast  
Delete \$17.75 and replace with \$18.20

Lunch  
Delete \$15.75 and replace with \$16.15

Dinner  
Delete \$33.60 and replace with \$34.45

10.8.6 (i) Delete \$18.60 and replace with \$19.05  
(ii) Delete \$26.10 and replace with \$26.75

10.9 Plain Clothes Expense Allowance

10.9.1 (a) Delete \$2,233 and replace with \$2,289  
(b) Delete \$1,423 and replace with \$1,459  
(c) Delete \$8.85 and replace with \$9.05  
(d) Delete \$1,117 and replace with \$1,145  
(e) Delete \$250 and replace with \$256

10.10 Relieving Expense Allowance

10.10.1 (a) Delete \$19.05 and replace with \$19.55  
(b) Delete \$61.05 and replace with \$62.60

**By varying Clause 11 – Transfer Expenses as follows:**

11.5.2 Displacement Expenses

11.5.2 Delete \$2,708 and replace with \$2,776

11.6 Depreciation Expenses

11.6.2 (a) Delete \$271 and replace with \$278

11.6.2 (b) Delete \$538 and replace with \$551

11.6.3 (c) Delete \$969 and replace with \$993

11.7 Removal Expenses

11.7.2 Delete \$2,098 and replace with \$2,150

11.7.3 Delete \$8,119 and replace with \$8,322

11.7.4 (b) Delete \$2,098 and replace with \$2,150

11.10 Education Assistance Expenses

11.10.1 Delete \$635 and replace with \$651

**By varying Clause 20 – Physical Surveillance Services and Police Technical Support (Surveillance) Services as follows:**

20.8 Meal and Incidentals Allowance

20.8 (a) Delete \$76.40 and replace with \$78.30

**By varying Clause 21 – Special Capability Unit as follows:**

21.8 Meal and Incidentals Allowance

21.8 (a) Delete \$76.40 and replace with \$78.30

OPERATIVE DATE

This variation shall come into operation from 14 June 2013.



N Wells  
**Acting President**

21 June 2013